CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

BY-LAW NO. <u>1999-54</u>

A by-law to appoint a Deputy Treasurer for the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg.

WHEREAS Section 77(2) of the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M45 authorizes Council to appoint a Deputy Treasurer.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF

THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Pamela Malott is hereby appointed to be the Deputy Treasurer of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg.
- 2. The Deputy Treasurer shall also perform the duties of Tax Collector in accordance with Section 85 of The Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M45, and elsewhere, by statute or by-law.
- 3. In the event of absence, through illness or otherwise of the Treasurer, the Deputy Treasurer, shall be the acting Treasurer and shall have the powers and perform the duties of the Treasurer as set out in Section 77 of the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M45 and elsewhere, by statute or by-law.
- That by-law 1998-20 is hereby repealed.
- 5. This by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of final passing thereof.

PASSED THIS 22ND DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1999.

OT DDY

1st. Reading: November 22, 1999

2nd Reading: November 22, 1999

3rd Reading: November 22, 1999